

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

GLBT YOUTH IN IOWA SCHOOLS TASK FORCE
d/b/a/ IOWA SAFE SCHOOLS; P.B.-P., by his parent and
next friend, BELINDA SCARROTT; P.C. and A.C., by
their parents and next friends, RICHARD and ULRIKE
CARLSON; T.S., by her parent and next friend, ERIC
SAYLOR; B.F.S., by their parents and next friends,
BRIGIT and JOSEPH STEVENS; ROBERT SMITH, by
his parents and next friends, JANE and JOHN SMITH;
B.F., by their parent and next friend, LARA NEWSOM;
JAMES DOE, by his parent and next friend, JOHN DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of
the State of Iowa; MCKENZIE SNOW, in her official
capacity as Director of the Department of Education;
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; IOWA STATE
BOARD OF EDUCATION; IOWA CITY COMMUNITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT; MATT DEGNER, in his official
capacity as Iowa City Community School District
Superintendent; MOLLY ABRAHAM, J.P. CLAUSSEN,
CHARLIE EASTHAM, JAYNE FINCH, RUTHINA
MALONE, MITCH LINGO, and LISA WILLIAMS, in
their official capacities as board members of the Iowa City
Community School District; SIOUX CITY COMMUNITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT; ROD EARLEYWINE, in his
official capacity as Sioux City Community School District
Superintendent; DAN GREENWELL, LANCE EHMCKE,
JAN GEORGE, TREYLA LEE, JOHN MEYERS, BOB
MICHAELSON, and EARL MILLER, in their official
capacities as board members of the Sioux City Community
School District; URBANDALE COMMUNITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT; ROSALIE DACA, in her official capacity as
Urbandale Community School District Superintendent;
KATHERINE HOSWARE, RACHEL KENT, JENNY
MEADE, JASON MENKE, JULIE MITCHELL, STEVE
RICHMAN, JOSH VAN RSWYK, CARISSA
WILLIAMS, and MARGARET YOUNG, in their official
capacities as board members of the Urbandale Community

Case No. 4:23-cv-474

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS..... 7

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their First Amendment Claims. 7

 1. The law impermissibly chills student speech based on content and
 viewpoint..... 7

 2. The law violates students’ right to receive information and ideas.10

 3. The law violates students’ rights of expressive association.....11

 4. The law is unconstitutionally overbroad..... 12

 5. The law is unconstitutionally vague. 14

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Equal Protection Claim. 16

 C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Equal Access Act Claim. 19

 II. SF 496 HAS CAUSED AND WILL CONTINUE TO CAUSE PLAINTIFFS
 IRREPARABLE HARM..... 19

 III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS 20

 IV. ENJOINING SF 496 IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	9, 18
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens By & Through Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	19
<i>Bear v. Fleming</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D.S.D. 2010)	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	16
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	13
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 64 F.3d 18489 (5th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16, 18
<i>Counts v. Cedarville Sch. Dist.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Ark. 1995).....	10
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cnty.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	16
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minnesota State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	6

Fayetteville Pub. Libr. v. Crawford Cnty.,
 No. 23-5086, 2023 WL 4849849 (W.D. Ark. Jul. 29, 2023).....10

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....17

Gay & Lesbian Students Ass’n v. Gohn,
 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988)11

Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri,
 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977)11

Gay Students Org. of Univ. of New Hampshire v. Bonner,
 509 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1974).....7, 11

Glenn v. Brumby,
 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)16

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104,108–09 (1972).....14

Heckler v. Mathews,
 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....17

Henkle v. Gregory,
 150 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Nev. 2001).....7

Hill v. Colorado,
 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....14

Horton v. Midwest Geriatric Mgmt., LLC,
 963 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2020)16

Johnson v. United States,
 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....16

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....8

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.,
 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....2

Miller v. California,
 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....4, 14

Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist.,
 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976)10

Morrison ex rel. Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty.,
419 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Ky. 2006), *aff'd sub nom. Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty.*, 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008).....8

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....14

NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....11

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....18

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....18

Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)7

Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....7

Powell v. Noble,
798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015)19

Pratt v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 831,
670 F.2d 7719 (8th Cir. 1982)9, 10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....8, 17

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....14

Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)7

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....11

Rodgers v. Bryant,
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)6

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....18

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....8

SAGE v. Osseo Area Schs.—Dist. No. 279,
471 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2006)19, 20

SAGE v. Osseo Area Schs.—Dist. No. 279,
540 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2008)19

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....14

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....16

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948).....18

Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau,
752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014)12, 13

Sorrell v. IMS Health,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....8

Stephenson v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)14

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....8

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....8

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....18

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....12

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....16

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....17

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....8

W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....2

Weaver v. Nebo Sch. Dist.,
29 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Utah 1998).....7

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amendment I..... *passim*
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV11, 16, 20

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 4071.....1, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12131 *et seq.*.....15
Iowa Code § 216.213
Iowa Code § 256.112, 20
Iowa Code § 272.13
Iowa Code § 279.502
Iowa Code § 279.773
Iowa Code § 279.783
Iowa Code § 279.802, 13
Iowa Code § 280.62, 4
Iowa Code § 702.1714
Iowa Code § 728.14, 12
Iowa Code § 728.218, 20
Iowa Code § 728.318
